Leasing Gmb, A. Klees Slovakia, s.r.o. and ABC Autonoleggio s.r.l., (i) from the consolidated financial statements for
such entities as of and for the year ended December 31, 2016, prepared in accordance with generally accepted
auditing standards in Germany and (ii) from the accounting books and records for such entities as of and for the six
months ended June 30, 2017, prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting standards in Germany,
which were not subject to limited review, combined with (b) financial information for Car & Fly GmbH, which, in the
case of each of (a) and (b), have been adjusted to reflect application of certain IFRS accounting standards, as applied
by EGSA.

You should read the following summary consolidated financial and other data in conjunction with the Goldcar
Consolidated Financial Statements and the notes thereto included elsewhere in this Offering Memorandum, and other
financial information appearing elsewhere in this Offering Memorandum, including under the “Capitalization of
Europcar Group” and “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.”

Goldcar Income Statement Data

For the twelve
months ended

June 30,(1)

For the six
months ended

June 30,

For the year ended
December 31,

(in millions of €) 2017 2017 2016 2016 2015

Revenue .....   313.5   127.2   123.1   309.4   288.9
Other operational income .....   5.7   2.7   1.9   4.9   3.7
Cost of vehicles sales .....   (48.9)  (20.2)  (25.6)  (54.3)  (51.5)
Other consumables used .....   (9.4)  (3.3)  (5.8)  (11.9)  (22.0)
Personnel expenses .....   (32.1)  (16.7)  (12.7)  (28.1)  (23.0)
Other operating expenses .....   (100.9)  (50.7)  (40.7)  (90.9)  (71.5)
Adjusted EBITDA.....   127.9   39.0   40.2   129.1   124.6
Fixed asset depreciation and buy back renting costs .....   (73.5)   (34.5)  (32.6)  (71.6)   (65.1)
Stolen and accidental cars .....   (0.9)   (1.3)  (0.4)  —   —
Profit/(impairment and loss) on disposal of fixed assets .....   (1.3)   0.0   1.2   (0.1)   (0.4)
Other .....   —   0.0   —   —   —
Adjusted EBIT(2) .....   52.2   3.2   8.4   57.4   59.1
Other non-recurring income and expenses .....   (26.3)  (23.4)  (0.6)  (3.5)  (2.2)
Profit/(loss) From Continuing Operations (EBIT) .....   25.9   (20.2)  7.8   53.9   56.9
Financial loss .....   (25.2)  (12.4)  (12.6)  (25.4)  (26.1)
Profit/(loss) before income tax .....   0.7   (32.6)  (4.8)  28.5   30.8
Income tax .....   (3.6)  0.7   0.3   (4.0)  (8.6)
Consolidated Profit/(loss) for the period .....   (2.8)  (31.9)  (4.6)  24.5   22.2

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 –

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 -
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 -

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 -
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 -

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 -
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 -

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 –
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

 (1) The financial information for the twelve months ended June 30, 2017 is derived by adding the consolidated financial information for the year ended
December 31, 2016 to the consolidated financial information for the six months ended June 30, 2017 and subtracting the consolidated financial
information for the six months ended June 30, 2016.

[…]

financial condition. The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information set forth in this Offering
Memorandum is based on available information and certain assumptions and estimates that we believe are
reasonable and may differ materially from the actual amounts that would have been achieved had the events above
occurred on January 1, 2016 (for income statement purposes) and July 1, 2017 (for statement of financial position
purposes). See “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.

The allocation of purchase price has not been carried out and, accordingly, the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Consolidated Financial Information does not give effect to any purchase price adjustments. The excess of the
purchase price over the net assets acquired is reflected as goodwill. We expect our financial statements in future
periods to reflect such purchase price adjustments and the related depreciation and amortization.

Unaudited Summary Consolidated Income Statement Data on a Pro Forma Basis

For the six months ended June 30, 2017

(in millions of €) EGSA
Goldcar &

Buchbinder

Combination
of Europcar

Group,
Goldcar &

Buchbinder
Combined

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Total

Revenue .....   1,027.8   200.9   1,228.6   —   1,228.6

Expenses
Fleet holding costs .....   (264.0)  (73.5)  (337.5)  —   (337.5)

Fleet operating, rental and revenue
related costs .....   (371.3)  (64.9)  (436.2)  (0.6)  (436.8)

Personnel costs .....   (191.2)  (41.9)  (233.1)  —   (233.1)

Network and head office overheads .....   (120.6)  (12.6)  (133.2)  —   (133.2)

Other income .....   3.9   2.9   6.8   —   6.8

Amortization, depreciation, and impairment
expense .....   (14.2)  (2.0)  (16.3)  —   (16.3)

Recurring operating income .....   70.3   8.7   79.1   (0.6)  78.5

Other non-recurring expenses .....   (38.5)  (23.4)  (61.9)  4.3   (57.6)

Operating income .....   31.8   (14.7)  17.1   3.7   20.9

Net financing costs .....   (58.0)  (28.3)  (86.3)  (7.0)  (93.3)

Profit/(loss) before tax .....   (26.2)  (43.0)  (69.2)  (3.2)  (72.4)

Income tax .....   5.0   (1.4)  3.6   2.4   6.0

Share of profit/(loss) in associates .....   (5.8)  —   (5.8)  —   (5.8)

Net profit/(loss) .....   (27.0)  (44.3)  (71.3)  (0.8)  (72.2)

Net profit/(loss), share attributable to EGSA
shareholders .....   (26.8)  (44.3)  (71.1)  (0.8)  (72.0)

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 –

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 -
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 -

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 -
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 -

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 -
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 -

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 –
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

For the year ended December 31, 2016

(in millions of €) EGSA
Goldcar &

Buchbinder

Combination
of Europcar

Group,
Goldcar &

Buchbinder
Combined

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Total

Revenue .....   2,150.8   444.7   2,595.5   —   2,595.5

Expenses
Fleet holding costs .....   (536.3)  (150.1)  (686.4)  —   (686.4)

Fleet operating, rental and revenue related costs .....   (753.3)  (122.0)  (875.3)  —   (875.3)

Personnel costs .....   (339.2)  (74.9)  (414.0)  —   (414.0)

Network and head office overheads .....   (215.9)  (22.2)  (238.1)  —   (238.1)

Other income .....   9.7   3.4   13.1   —   13.1

Amortization, depreciation, and impairment
expense .....   (32.3)  (3.2)  (35.5)  —   (35.5)

Recurring operating income .....   283.5   75.7   359.2   —   359.2

Other non-recurring expenses .....   (20.7)  (3.4)  (24.2)  —   (24.2)

Operating income .....   262.8   72.3   335.0   —   335.0

Net financing costs .....   (121.1)  (33.4)  (154.5)  (13.0)  (167.5)

Profit/(loss) before tax .....   141.7   38.9   180.5   (13.0)  167.5

Income tax .....   (6.6)  (8.3)  (14.9)  7.3   (7.5)

Share of profit/(loss) in associates .....   (15.8)  —   (15.8)  —   (15.8)

Net profit/(loss) .....   119.3   30.6   149.9   (5.7)  144.2

Net profit/(loss), share attributable to EGSA
shareholders .....   119.5   30.6   150.1   (5.7)  144.4

Unaudited Summary Consolidated Statement of financial position Data on a Pro Forma Basis

As of June 30, 2017

(in millions of €) EGSA
Goldcar &

Buchbinder

Combination
of Europcar

Group,
Goldcar &

Buchbinder
Combined

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Total

Non-current assets .....   1,511.0   242.8   1,753.8   478.6   2,232.4

Current assets .....   3,962.3   915.6   4,877.9   (106.9)  4,771.0

of which rental fleet recorded on the balance sheet .....   2,384.3   755.3   3,139.6   —   3,139.6

of which rental fleet related receivables .....   746.6   41.5   788.0   —   788.0

of which current financial assets .....   48.0   3.6   51.5   —   51.5

of which cash and cash equivalents .....   213.5   48.4   261.9   (112.6)  149.4

Total assets .....   5,473.3   1,158.4   6,631.7   371.7   7,003.4

Non-current liabilities .....   1,293.2   4.1   1,297.3   617.7   1,915.0

of which financial liabilities.....   959.9   (0.7)  959.2   614.4   1,573.6

Current liabilities .....   3,426.9   898.0   4,324.9   23.9   4,348.7

of which current portion of financial liabilities .....   1,557.4   677.8   2,235.2   23.3   2,258.5

Total liabilities .....   4,720.1   902.1   5,622.1   641.6   6,263.8

Total equity and subordinated loan .....   753.3   256.3   1,009.6   (269.9)  739.7

Unaudited Other Information on a Pro Forma Basis

For the six months ended June 30, 2017

(in millions of €) EGSA
Goldcar &

Buchbinder

Combination
of Europcar

Group,
Goldcar &

Buchbinder
Combined

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Total

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 –

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 -
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 -

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 -
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 -

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 -
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 -

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 –
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

For the six months ended June 30, 2017

(in millions of €) EGSA
Goldcar &

Buchbinder

Combination
of Europcar

Group,
Goldcar &

Buchbinder
Combined

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Total

Current operating income .....   70.3   8.7   79.1   (0.6)  78.5

Reversal of estimated interest included in operating lease
rents .....   21.4   0.6   22.0   —   22.0

Adjusted recurring operating income .....   91.8   9.3   101.1   (0.6)  100.5

Reversal of amortization, depreciation and impairment
expense .....   14.2   2.0   16.3   —   16.3

Fleet financial costs .....   (28.2)  (9.0)  (37.3)  2.2   (35.0)

Estimated interest included in operating lease rents .....   (21.4)  (0.6)  (22.0)  —   (22.0)

Adjusted Corporate EBITDA .....   56.4   1.7   58.1   1.7   59.7

Reversal of fleet depreciation .....   92.5   45.1   137.5   —   137.5

Reversal of fleet operating lease rents .....   121.7   23.8   145.5   —   145.5

Reversal of fleet financial costs .....   28.2   9.0   37.3   (5.4)  31.9

Adjusted Consolidated EBITDA .....   298.7   79.7   378.4   (3.8)  374.6

For the year ended December 31, 2016

(in millions of €) EGSA
Goldcar &

Buchbinder

Combination
of Europcar

Group,
Goldcar &

Buchbinder
Combined

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Total

Current operating income .....   283.5   75.7   359.2   —   359.2

Reversal of estimated interest included in operating lease
rents .....   47.5   1.3   48.8   —   48.8

Adjusted recurring operating income .....   331.0   77.0   408.0   —   408.0

Reversal of amortization, depreciation and impairment
expense .....   32.3   3.2   35.5   —   35.5

Fleet financial costs .....   (62.0)  (19.4)  (81.4)  4.7   (76.6)

Estimated interest included in operating lease rents .....   (47.5)  (1.3)  (48.8)  —   (48.8)

Adjusted Corporate EBITDA .....   253.9   59.5   313.4   4,7   318.1

Reversal of fleet depreciation .....   181.9   82.0   263.9   —   263.9

Reversal of fleet operating lease rents .....   256.8   57.6   314.4   —   314.4

Reversal of fleet financial costs .....   62.0   19.4   81.4   (13.1)  68.3

Adjusted Consolidated EBITDA .....   754.5   218.5   973.0   (8.3)  964.7

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 –

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 -
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 -

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 -
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 -

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 -
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 -

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 –
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

 Risk Factors

Risks Related to the Acquisitions and the Group’s Acquisition Strategy

We may fail to integrate Goldcar and Buchbinder into our business, incur unexpected integration costs or
may be unable to realize the synergies from such acquisitions once completed.

The success of the Goldcar Acquisition and the Buchbinder Acquisition (together, the “Acquisitions”) will depend on

[…]

opinion on that interim financial information. Accordingly, the degree of reliance on their report on such information
should be restricted in light of the limited nature of the review procedures applied.

The selected consolidated financial information included below is not necessarily indicative of Goldcar’s future results
of operations and should be read in conjunction with, and is qualified in its entirety by reference to, Goldcar’s
consolidated financial statements, including the notes thereto, which are included elsewhere in this Offering
Memorandum.

You should read the following selected consolidated financial and other data in conjunction with the Goldcar
Consolidated Financial Statements and the notes thereto included elsewhere in this Offering Memorandum, and other
financial information appearing elsewhere in this Offering Memorandum, including under the captions “Capitalization
of Europcar Group” and “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.”

Goldcar Income Statement Data

For the twelve
months ended

June 30,(1)

For the six
months ended

June 30,

For the six
months ended

June 30,

For the year ended
December 31,

(in millions of €) 2017 2017 2016 2016 2015

Revenue .....   313   127   123   309   289

Other operational income .....   6   3   2   5   4

Cost of vehicles sales .....   (49)  (20)  (25)  (54)  (52)

Other consumables used .....   (9)  (3)  (6)  (12)  (22)

Personnel expenses .....   (32)  (17)  (13)  (28)  (23)

Other operating expenses .....   (101)  (51)  (41)  (91)  (72)

Adjusted EBITDA.....   128   39   40   129   125

Fixed asset depreciation and buy back renting
costs .....   (74)   (35)  (33)  (72)   (65)

Stolen and accidental cars .....   (1)   (1)  0   —   —

Profit/(impairment and loss) on disposal of fixed
assets .....   (1)   0   1   0   0

Other .....   —   0   —   —   —

Adjusted EBIT .....   52   3*  8   57   59

Other non-recurring income and expenses .....   (26)  (23)  (1)  (4)  (2)

Profit/(loss) From Continuing Operations
(EBIT).....   26   (20)  8   54   57

Financial loss .....   (24)  (12)  (13)  (25)  (26)

Profit/(loss) before income tax .....   1   (33)  (5)  29   31

Income tax .....   (3)  1   0   (4)  (9)

Consolidated Profit/(loss) for the period .....   (2)  (32)  (5)  25   22

* For further details of the changes in operating income, operating expenses, fixed asset depreciation and buyback costs and stolen and accidental cars that
contributed to the decrease of (5) million in Adjusted EBIT between the six months ended June 30, 2016 and June 30, 2017. See note 11 to the Goldcar
Financial Statements as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2017 included elsewhere in this Offering Memorandum.

(1) The financial information for the twelve months ended June 30, 2017 is derived by adding the consolidated financial information for the year ended
December 31, 2016 to the consolidated financial information for the six months ended June 30, 2017 and subtracting the consolidated financial

[…]

generally accepted accounting standards. The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information
was prepared in accordance with the basis of preparation described herein.

All pro forma adjustments are directly attributable to the Pro Forma Transactions and the adjustments with respect to
the income statement would have a recurring impact on the Group income statement. These pro forma adjustments
were prepared and computed based on available information and estimates that we believe to be reasonable. The Pro
Forma adjustments used for the purposes of preparing the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial
Information are described in the P-pages hereto.

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 –

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 -
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 -

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 -
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 -

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 -
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 -

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 –
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

 Unaudited Consolidated Income Statement Data on a Pro Forma Basis

For the six months ended June 30, 2017

(in millions of €) EGSA
Goldcar &

Buchbinder

Combination
of Europcar

Group,
Goldcar &

Buchbinder
Combined

Adjustments Total

Revenue .....   1,027.8   200.9   1,228.6   —   1,228.6

Expenses
Fleet holding costs .....   (264.0)  (73.5)  (337.5)  —   (337.5)

Fleet operating, rental and revenue related
costs .....   (371.3)  (64.9)  (436.2)  (0.6)  (436.8)

Personnel costs .....   (191.2)  (41.9)  (233.1)  —   (233.1)

Network and head office overheads .....   (120.6)  (12.6)  (133.2)  —   (133.2)

Other income .....   3.9   2.9   6.8   —   6.8

Amortization, depreciation, and impairment
expense .....   (14.2)  (2.0)  (16.3)  —   (16.3)

Recurring operating income .....   70.3   8.7   79.1   (0.6)  78.5

Other non-recurring expenses .....   (38.5)  (23.4)  (61.9)  4.3   (57.6)

Operating income .....   31.8   (14.7)  17.1   3.7   20.9

Net financing costs .....   (58.0)  (28.3)  (86.3)  (7.0)  (93.3)

Profit/(loss) before tax .....   (26.2)  (43.0)  (69.2)  (3.2)  (72.4)

Income tax .....   5.0   (1.4)  3.6   2.4   6.0

Share of profit/(loss) in associates .....   (5.8)  —   (5.8)  —   (5.8)

Net profit/(loss) .....   (27.0)  (44.3)  (71.3)  (0.8)  (72.2)

Net profit/(loss), share attributable to EGSA
shareholders .....   (26.8)  (44.3)  (71.1)  (0.8)  (72.0)

For the year ended December 31, 2016

(in millions of €) EGSA
Goldcar &

Buchbinder

Combination
of Europcar

Group,
Goldcar &

Buchbinder
Combined

Adjustments Total

Revenue .....   2,150.8   444.7   2,595.5   —   2,595.5

Expenses
Fleet holding costs .....   (536.3)  (150.1)  (686.4)  —   (686.4)

Fleet operating, rental and revenue related costs .....   (753.3)  (122.0)  (875.3)  —   (875.3)

Personnel costs .....   (339.2)  (74.9)  (414.0)  —   (414.0)

Network and head office overheads .....   (215.9)  (22.2)  (238.1)  —   (238.1)

Other income .....   9.7   3.4   13.1   —   13.1

Amortization, depreciation, and impairment
expense .....   (32.3)  (3.2)  (35.5)  —   (35.5)

Recurring operating income .....   283.5   75.7   359.2   —   359.2

Other non-recurring expenses .....   (20.7)  (3.4)  (24.2)  —   (24.2)

Operating income .....   262.8   72.3   335.0   —   335.0

Net financing costs .....   (121.1)  (33.4)  (154.5)  (13.0)  (167.5)

Profit/(loss) before tax .....   141.7   38.9   180.5   (13.0)  167.5

Income tax .....   (6.6)  (8.3)  (14.9)  7.3   (7.5)

Share of profit/(loss) in associates .....   (15.8)  —   (15.8)  —   (15.8)

Net profit/(loss) .....   119.3   30.6   149.9   (5.7)  144.2

Net profit/(loss), share attributable to Europcar
Groupe shareholders.....   119.5   30.6   150.1   (5.7)  144.4

Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Financial Position Data on a Pro Forma Basis

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 –

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 -
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 -

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 -
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 -

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 -
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 -

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 –
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

As of June 30, 2017

(in millions of €) EGSA
Goldcar &

Buchbinder

Combination
of Europcar

Group,
Goldcar &

Buchbinder
Combined

Adjustments Total

Selected Statement of financial position Data
Non-current assets .....   1,511.0   242.8   1,753.8   478.6   2,232.4

Current assets .....   3,962.3   915.6   4,877.9   (106.9)  4,771.0

of which rental fleet recorded on the
balance sheet .....   2,384.3   755.3   3,139.6   —   3,139.6

of which rental fleet related receivables .....   746.6   41.5   788.0   —   788.0

of which current financial assets .....   48.0   3.6   51.5   —   51.5

of which cash and cash equivalents .....   213.5   48.4   261.9   (112.6)  149.4

Total assets .....   5,473.3   1,158.4   6,631.7   371.7   7,003.4

Non-current liabilities .....   1,293.2   4.1   1,297.3   617.7   1,915.0

of which financial liabilities.....   959.9   (0.7)  959.2   614.4   1,573.6

Current liabilities .....   3,426.9   898.0   4,324.9   23.9   4,348.7

of which current portion of financial liabilities .....   1,557,4   677.8   2,235.2   23.3   2,258.5

Total liabilities .....   4,720.1   902.1   5,622.1   641.6   6,263.8

Total equity and subordinated loan .....   753.3   256.3   1,009.6   (269.9)  739.7

Other Information As Adjusted on a Pro Forma Basis

For the six months ended June 30, 2017

(in millions of €) EGSA
Goldcar &

Buchbinder

Combination
of Europcar

Group,
Goldcar &

Buchbinder
Combined

Adjustments Total

Current operating income .....   70.3   8.7   79.1   (0.6)  78.5

Reversal of estimated interest included in operating
lease rents .....   21.4   0.6   22.0   —   22.0

Adjusted recurring operating income .....   91.8   9.3   101.1   (0.6)  100.5

Reversal of amortization, depreciation and impairment
expense .....   14.2   2.0   16.3   —   16.3

Fleet financial costs .....   (28.2)  (9.0)  (37.3)  2.2   (35.0)

Estimated interest included in operating lease rents .....   (21.4)  (0.6)  (22.0)  —   (22.0)

Adjusted Corporate EBITDA .....   56.4   1.7   58.1   1.7   59.7

Reversal of fleet depreciation .....   92.5   45.1   137.5   —   137.5

Reversal of fleet operating lease rents .....   121.7   23.8   145.5   —   145.5

Reversal of fleet financial costs .....   28.2   9.0   37.3   (5.4)  31.9

Adjusted Consolidated EBITDA .....   298.7   79.7   378.4   (3.8)  374.6

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 –

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 -
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 -

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 -
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 -

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 -
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 -

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 –
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

For the year ended December 31, 2016

(in millions of €) EGSA
Goldcar &

Buchbinder

Combination
of Europcar

Group,
Goldcar &

Buchbinder
Combined

Adjustments Total

Current operating income .....   283.5   75.7   359.2   —   359.2

Reversal of estimated interest included in operating lease
rents .....   47.5   1.3   48.8   —   48.8

Adjusted recurring operating income .....   331.0   77.0   408.0   —   408.0

Reversal of amortization, depreciation and impairment
expense .....   32.3   3.2   35.5   —   35.5

Fleet financial costs .....   (62.0)  (19.4)  (81.4)  4.7   (76.6)

Estimated interest included in operating lease rents .....   (47.5)  (1.3)  (48.8)  —   (48.8)

Adjusted Corporate EBITDA .....   253.9   59.5   313.4   4,7   318.1

Reversal of fleet depreciation .....   181.9   82.0   263.9   —   263.9

Reversal of fleet operating lease rents .....   256.8   57.6   314.4   —   314.4

Reversal of fleet financial costs .....   62.0   19.4   81.4   (13.1)  68.3

Adjusted Consolidated EBITDA .....   754.5   218.5   973.0   (8.3)  964.7

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 –

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 -
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 -

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 -
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 -

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 -
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 -

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 –
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

 Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Results of Operations
and Financial Condition

The information presented below on the Group’s results of operations and financial condition should be read in
conjunction with the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended June 30,

[…]

remeasurement of identifiable assets and liabilities at fair value in accordance with IFRS 3. The excess of the
purchase price for the acquisition over the net assets acquired is reflected as goodwill.

The pro forma adjustments to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information are limited to
those that are (i) directly attributable to the Transactions, (ii) factually supportable and (iii) have a recurring impact on
the group income statement. The following items are not taken into account in the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Consolidated Financial Information:

• additional costs resulting from the reorganization and upcoming changes in strategy; and

• synergies pursuant to the acquisitions of Goldcar and the Buchbinder Group.

The tax effect of the pro forma adjustments was calculated using a standard rate by country (France: 34.43%, Spain:
25%, Germany: 15.83%).

3.   Financial information and pro forma adjustments

3.1   Pro forma condensed consolidated income statement for the year ended
December 31, 2016

  For the year ended December 31, 2016

(in € million) EGSA
Goldcar &

Buchbinder

Combination
of Europcar,
Goldcar and
Buchbinder

Combined
Adjustments TOTAL

Revenue  .....   2,150.8   444.7   2,595.5   —   2,595.5

Expenses
Fleet holding costs .....   (536.3)  (150.1)  (686.4)  —   (686.4)

Fleet operating, rental and revenue related costs
 .....   (753.3)  (122.0)  (875.3)  —   (875.3)

Personnel costs .....   (339.2)  (74.9)  (414.0)  —   (414.0)

Network and head office overheads ....   (215.9)  (22.2)  (238.1)  —   (238.1)

Other income .....   9.7   3.4   13.1   —   13.1

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 –

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 -
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 -

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 -
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 -

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 -
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 -

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 –
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

   For the year ended December 31, 2016

Amortization, depreciation and impairment
expense .....   (32.3)  (3.2)  (35.5)  —   (35.5)

Current operating income  .....   283.5   75.7   359.2   —   359.2

Other non-recurring expenses .....   (20.7)  (3.4)  (24.2)  —   (24.2)

Operating income .....   262.8   72.3   335.0   —   335.0

Net financing costs .....   (121.1)  (33.4)  (154.5)  (13.0)  (167.5)

Profit/(loss) before tax  .....   141.7   38.9   180.5   (13.0)  167.5

Income tax .....   (6.6)  (8.3)  (14.9)  7.3   (7.5)

Share of profit/(loss) in associates .....   (15.8)  —   (15.8)  —   (15.8)

Net profit/(loss) for the period  .....   119.3   30.6   149.9   (5.7)  144.2

Net profit/(loss), attributable to Europcar Groupe
shareholders .....   119.5   30.6   150.1   (5.7)  144.4

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 –

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 -
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 -

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 -
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 -

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 -
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 -

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 –
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

 3.2   Pro forma condensed consolidated income statement for the six months ended
June 30, 2017

  For the six months ended June 30, 2017

(in € million) EGSA
Goldcar &

Buchbinder

Combination
of Europcar,
Goldcar and
Buchbinder

Combined
Adjustments TOTAL

Revenue  .....   1,027.8   200.9   1,228.6   —   1,228.6

Expenses
Fleet holding costs .....   (264.0)  (73.5)  (337.5)  —   (337.5)

Fleet operating, rental and revenue related costs
 .....   (371.3)  (64.9)  (436.2)  (0.6)  (436.8)

Personnel costs .....   (191.2)  (41.9)  (233.1)  —   (233.1)

Network and head office overheads ....   (120.6)  (12.6)  (133.2)  —   (133.2)

Other income .....   3.9   2.9   6.8   —   6.8

Amortization, depreciation and impairment
expense .....   (14.2)  (2.0)  (16.3)  —   (16.3)

Operating income .....   70.4   8.7   79.1   (0.6)  78.5

Other non recurring expenses .....   (38.5)  (23.4)  (61.9)  4.3   (57.6)

Operating income  .....   31.8   (14.7)  17.1   3.7   20.9

Net financing costs  .....   (58.0)  (28.3)  (86.3)  (7.0)  (93.3)

Profit/(loss) before tax  .....   (26.2)  (43.0)  (69.2)  (3.2)  (72.4)

Income tax .....   5.0   (1.4)  3.6   2.4   6.0

Share of profit/(loss) in associates .....   (5.8)  —   (5.8)  —   (5.8)

Net profit/(loss) for the period .....   (27.0)  (44.3)  (71.3)  (0.8)  (72.2)

Net profit/(loss), attributable to Europcar Groupe
shareholders  .....   (26.8)  (44.3)  (71.1)  (0.8)  (72.0)

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 –

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 -
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 -

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 -
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 -

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 -
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 -

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 –
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

 3.3   Pro forma condensed consolidated statement of financial position as of June 30,
2017

  As of June 30, 2017

(in € million) EGSA
Goldcar &

Buchbinder

Combination
of Europcar,
Goldcar and
Buchbinder

Combined
Adjustments TOTAL

Selected Balance Sheet Data
Non-current assets .....   1,511.0   242.8   1,753.8   478.6   2,232.4

Current assets .....   3,962.3   915.6   4,877.9   (106.9)  4,771.0

of which rental fleet recorded on the balance
sheet  .....   2,384.3   755.3   3,139.6   —   3,139.6

of which rental fleet related receivables   746.6   41.5   788.0   —   788.0

of which current financial assets  .....   48.0   3.6   51.5   —   51.5

of which cash and cash equivalents ....   213.5   48.4   261.9   (112.6)  149.4

Total assets .....   5,473.3   1,158.4   6,631.7   371.7   7,003.4

Non-current liabilities .....   1,293.2   4.1   1,297.3   617.7   1,915.0

of which financial liabilities  .....   959.9   (0.7)   959.2   614.4   1,573.6

Current liabilities .....   3,426.9   898.0   4,324.9   23.9   4,348.7

of which current portion of financial liabilities   1,557.4   677.8   2,235.2   23.3   2,258.5

Total liabilities .....   4,720.1   902.1   5,622.1   641.6   6,263.8

Total equity and liabilities .....   753.3   256.3   1,009.6   (269.9)  739.7

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 –

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 -
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 -

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 -
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 -

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 -
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 -

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 –
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

 3.4 – Pro forma Adjusted Corporate and Consolidated EBITDA for the year ended
December 31, 2016 and for the six months ended June 30, 2017

  For the year ended December 31, 2016 (FY)

(in € million) EGSA
Goldcar &

Buchbinder

Combination
of Europcar,
Goldcar and
Buchbinder

Combined
Adjustments TOTAL

Current operating income  .....   283.5   75.7   359.2   —   359.2

Reversal of estimated interest included in operating
lease rents .....   47.5   1.3   48.8   —   48.8

Adjusted recurring operating income  .....   331.0   77.0   408.0   —   408.0

Reversal of amortization, depreciation and impairment
expense .....   32.3   3.2   35.5   —   35.5

Fleet financing costs(a) .....   (62.0)  (19.4)  (81.4)  4.7   (76.6)

Estimated interest included in operating lease rents
 .....   (47.5)  (1.3)  (48.8)  —   (48.8)

Adjusted Corporate EBITDA  .....   253.9   59.5   313.4   4.7   318.1

Reversal of fleet depreciation.....   181.9   82.0   263.9   —   263.9

Reversal of fleet operating lease rents .....   256.8   57.6   314.4   —   314.4

Reversal of fleet financing costs(a) .....   62.0   19.4   81.4   (13.1)  68.3

Adjusted Consolidated EBITDA .....   754.5   218.5   973.0   (8.3)  964.7

  For the six months ended June 30, 2017

(in € million) EGSA
Goldcar &

Buchbinder

Combination
of Europcar,
Goldcar and
Buchbinder

Combined
Adjustments TOTAL

Current operating income  .....   70.4   8.7   79.1   (0.6)  78.5

Reversal of estimated interest included in operating
lease rents .....   21.4   0.6   22.0   —   22.0

Adjusted recurring operating income  .....   91.8   9.3   101.1   (0.6)  100.5

Reversal of amortization, depreciation and impairment
expense .....   14.2   2.0   16.3   —   16.3

Fleet financing costs(a) .....   (28.2)  (9.0)  (37.3)  2.2   (35.0)

Estimated interest included in operating lease rents
 .....   (21.4)  (0.6)  (22.0)  —   (22.0)

Adjusted Corporate EBITDA  .....   56.4   1.7   58.1   1.7   59.7

Reversal of fleet depreciation.....   92.5   45.1   137.5   —   137.5

Reversal of fleet operating lease rents .....   121.7   23.8   145.5   —   145.5

Reversal of fleet financing costs(a) .....   28.2   9.0   37.3   (5.4)  31.9

Adjusted Consolidated EBITDA .....   298.7   79.7   378.4   (3.8)  374.6

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 –

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 -
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 -

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 -
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 -

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 -
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

SE
 -

 P
R

ES
S

R
EL

EA
SE

 –
 P

R
ES

S
R

EL
EA

 (a) Goldcar fleet financing costs:

Considering that the existing financing structure of Goldcar is acquisition financing with a limited capacity to adjust the
drawing level in response to the fluctuations in the fleet value, in particular during the low season, the historical
financing costs of Goldcar have been adjusted to reflect a fleet financing structure in line with industry’s standards and